租賃負債 Lease liabilities – 5,937,339.52 17,212,338.68 35,272,302.22 58,421,980.42
長期應付款 Long-term payables – – 740,189.77 – 740,189.77

合計 Total 6,390,747,636.40 752,945,204.67 622,474,996.00 119,656,392.22 7,885,824,229.29

IX.	 RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

1.	 Various risk management objectives and policies

(continued)

(3)	 Liquidity risk (continued)

(Continued)

INTERIM REPORT 2023
CHONGQING MACHINERY & ELECTRIC CO., LTD268

From 1 January 2023 to 30 June 2023   2023年1月1日至2023年6月30日
(All amounts are presented in RMB except otherwise stated)   （本財務報表附註除特別註明外，均以人民幣元列示）

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
中期簡明合併財務數據附註（續）

九、與金融工具相關風險（續）

2. 敏感性分析

本集團採用敏感性分析技術分析風險變

量的合理、可能變化對當期損益或股東

權益可能產生的影響。由於任何風險變

量很少孤立的發生變化，而變量之間存

在的相關性對某一風險變量變化的最終

影響金額將產生重大作用，因此下述內

容是在假設每一變量的變化是獨立的情

況下進行的。

(1) 外匯風險敏感性分析

外匯風險敏感性分析假設：所有境

外經營淨投資套期及現金流量套期

均高度有效。

在上述假設的基礎上，在其它變

量不變的情況下，匯率可能發生

的合理變動對當期損益和權益的稅

後影響如下：

2023年6月30日 2022年12月31日
30 Jun 2023 31 Dec 2022

項目 匯率變動 對淨利潤的影響 對股東權益的影響 對淨利潤的影響 對股東權益的影響

Items Change in exchange rate
Effect on net

profit
Effect on

owners’ equity
Effect on net

profit
Effect on

owners’ equity

美元 匯率上漲5% 551,484.83 551,484.83 -526,200.12 -526,200.12
USD Exchange rate up 5%
美元 匯率下跌5% -551,484.83 -551,484.83 526,200.12 526,200.12
USD Exchange rate down 5%
英鎊 匯率上漲5% -3,858,839.24 -3,858,839.24 -4,514,819.78 -4,514,819.78
GBP Exchange rate up 5%
英鎊 匯率下跌5% 3,858,839.24 3,858,839.24 4,514,819.78 4,514,819.78
GBP Exchange rate down 5%

IX.	 RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.	 Sensitivity analysis

The Group uses sensitivity analysis technology to analyze

the possible impact of reasonable and possible changes in

risk variables on current profit or loss or shareholders’ equity.

Since any risk variable rarely changes in isolation, and the

correlation between the variables will have a significant

role on the final amount of the impact of a change in a risk

variable, the following content is assumed that the change

in each variable is independent.

(1)	 Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk